

HOUZER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Borderland

DEP14646

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 3<u>04-558-2157</u>

JUN 0 9 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATEP | RINTED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---|---|------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|-----------------------|
| 06/08 | 3/2009 | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DA | NTE: 06, | /24/2009 | | BID OP | ENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTIT | Y UOP CAT | | MBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | ***** | ******** AI | DENDUM NO. | 1 **** | ***** | ** |
| | JECT TO I | DISTRIBUTE TH | IE SIGN-IN : Q/A RESULT: | SHEETS, T | EY) PORTAL PR HE REVISED THE MANDATORY | |
| Water 1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (| BID OPENI AT 1:30 I | | TIME REMAIN | N UNCHANG | ED AS 06/24/0 | 9 |
| | ******* | ***** NC | OTHER CHAI | 1 | ***** | * |
| WINDOWS | | | : | ************************************* | CCCIVED | |
| | | | | 2009 | JUN 24 P 1: 06 | |
| 0001 | | JB | 962-73 | | CHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV | : |
| T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T | RECLAMATI | ON: RESTORAT | of Lani | O & OTHER | PROPERTIES | |
| | | | | | | |
| | ****** 7 | HIS IS THE E | ND OF RFQ | DEP1464 | 6 ***** TOTA | \$209,800.00 |
| | | | - diam | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | |
| | *************************************** | | | | | |
| | | ope | REVERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS:AND COND | TIONS | |
| SIGNATURE | | 00 | AL VENOL SIDE EVEN | TELEPHONE 304-9 | | TE (0, (0,0 |
| TITLE | mmy X. | IFEIN X | | 304-9 | | TE 06/24/09 |
| | Secretary V | <u> </u> | -0580174 | ~ | | GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| V | VHEN RESPON | DING TO RFQ, INS | ERT NAME AND | ADDRESS IN | SPACE ABOVE LAB | ELED 'VENDOR' |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

1.5. 1.5. 1.5.

- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDENDUM #1

Borderland (Matney) Portal DEP14646

Contractor's Bid Sheet

| Company | Name: | Gree | en Mou | ntain | Company |
|-----------|-------|--------|--------|-------|---------|
| Address:_ | 511 | 50th | St. | | |
| | Chai | clesto | on, WV | 2530 |)4 |

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

| ITEM NO. | | ANTITY | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
|---------------|---|---|---|---|---|
| | | | DESCRIPTOR | CONTINCE | AWOON |
| 1.0 | 1 | LS | Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) | LS § | 15,500.00 |
| 2.0 | 1 | LS | Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid) | -LS s | 7,672.0 |
| 3.0 | 1 | LS | Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid) | LS \$ | 3,920.0 |
| 4.1 | 1 | LS | Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) | T.S \$ | 19,670.0 |
| 4.2 | 60 | TN | Gravel Road Rehabilitation | 48.55 \$ | 2,913.0 |
| 5.0 | 250 | LF | Sediment Control | 2.00 \$ | 500.0 |
| 6.0 | 0.2 | AC | Revegetation | 28 mm m \$ | 5 600 0 |
| 7.1 | 50 | LF | 2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel | 193,00 s | 9:650.0 |
| 7.2 | 80 | LF | 12-inch Grass-Lined Ditch | 20.00 \$ | 1,600 0 |
| 7.3 | 145 | LF | 18-inch Grass-Lined Ditch | 23.00 \$ | 3:335.0 |
| 7.4 | 30 | LF | 18-inch HDPE Pipe | 268.00 \$ | 8.040.0 |
| 7.5 | 1 | EA | Type "G" Drop Inlets | 3.585.00\$ | 3.585.0 |
| 8.1 | 3 | EA | Wet/Modified Mine Seal | 11.890.00 \$ | 35.670.0 |
| 8.2 | 3 | EA | Double Block Wall Mine Seal | 24.955.00 S | 74.865.0 |
| 10.0 | 135 | CY | Unclassified Excavation | 128 00 \$ | 17, 280.00 |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | S | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| . | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | S | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| • | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | *************************************** |
| | | ! | , | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | · |
| | | | | \$ | |
| ****** | *************************************** | *************************************** | | *************************************** | *************************************** |
| ****** | | ********* | | | |
| ***** | *************************************** | *************************************** | \$TOTAL | 3 | 209,800.0 |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Borderland DEP14646

| PAGE | 963 263 |
|------|------------|
| 1 | _ |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MAY 0 2 2009

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| BID OPENING DAT | 0/2009 ^{[E:} 06/24/ | /2009 | RTN | OPENING TIME O | 1:30PM |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|
| LINE | QUANTITY | LIOP CAT. | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | NO NO | | | AWCON, |
| | | | | | - |
| 0001 | , | JB | 962-73 | | |
| | BECL VWVIIUN | PESTORATI | ON OF LAND & OTH | ED PONDEDTIES | |
| | RECEARATION | . RESIGNATI | CON OF LAND & OFF | LK INDILKIZES | |
| | | 70.000 A 10.000 A 10. | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | FOR THE AGENCY, | |
| | | | . OF ENVIRONMEN M QUALIFIED CONT | | |
| | | | L LABOR AND MATE | | |
| | | | ABANDONED MINE F | | |
| | | | Y) PORTAL" PROJE | | |
| | | | NIA, (MINGO CO.) | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | SHALL BE HELD ON | |
| | | | FAILURE TO ATTEN | | |
| | | | XTENSIVE FOOT TR | FICATION. ALSO, | |
| | | | OR DURING INCLEM | | |
| | D111 1002 1 11 | ZICKAIN AND | DORING INCLES | | |
| | DIRECTIONS - | O PREBID: | | | |
| | | 00070 700 | | | |
| | | | ARDS BORDERLAND, | BEFURE THE ROAD (CR 52/10 | |
| | | | LOOK FOR THE CHE | | |
| | (SMALL BUILI | 1 1 | i e | E FIRST DRIVE- | |
| | | 1 | THE CHESAPEAKE B | 1 | |
| | | l i | I Company | P OF THE DRIVEWA | \ Y |
| | | 1 | | | |
| | | | NS MAY BE OBTAIN | | |
| | OFFICE AME& | 0.8E 11501 | ST., SE, CHARLE | SION, WV 25304 O NON-REFUNDABLE | |
| | | | MADE BY CHECK OR | | |
| | NO CASH WILL | | | HONE FURDER. | |
| | which fixed | | The start of | | |
| | | | | Penning | *************************************** |
| | 1 | QEE OE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | NOTIONS | <u> </u> |
| GNATURE \ | | | | | 06/24/09 |
| rle \JA& | WOLKETORY TO YE | OLY 55-(|)580174 | | |
| | UV | <u> </u> | | ADDRESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



NODNE

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

304-925-0253

SH P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED TER | IMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOB. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|---|---|--|
| 04/30/ BID OPENING DATE: | | 2000 | | | |
| leader scenarios se accessos accessos | | | | | L:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP NO. | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | EXHIBIT 5 | | | | The state of the s |
| | TATION FOR A REQUIRES EACTO SUBMIT AT WITH THE BID BE SIGNED AN THE VENDOR'S 1D, CHAPTER SUBMIT THE S | PUBLIC IM H VENDOR T THE SAME THE ENC D SUBMITTE COMPLIANC 21 OF THE IGNED PURC | ID-5 PROVIDES THA PROVEMENT CONSTRUMENT CONSTRUMENT SUBMITS A BID TIME AN AFFIDAVIT LOSED PURCHASING DWITH THE BID AS EWITH THE PROVISWEST VIRGINIA CODMASING AFFIDAVIT LIFICATION OF SUC | CTION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST EVIDENCE OF IONS OF ARTICLE E. FAILURE TO WITH THE BID | |
| | WITHIN 365 C IS RECEIVED. | ALENDAR DA UNLESS O | IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOTI THERWISE SPECIFIE R WILL BE CONSIDE | CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY | |
| | RIGHT TO CAN NOTICE TO TH SUPPLIED ARE | CEL THIS C E VENDOR I OF AN INF | ECTOR OF PURCHASI ONTRACT IMMEDIATE F THE MATERIALS O ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND | LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM | |
| | THE HIGHER OF RATES AS EST TO WEST VIRG | F THE U.S. ABLISHED F INIA CODE | CTOR OR SUBCONTRA DEPARTMENT OF LA OR MINGO COUNTY, 21-5A, ET,SEQ. APPLY TO THIS PR | BOR MINIMUM WAG PURSUANT | |
| | REQUIRED BY | PAYMENTS STATE LAW) ERICAN INS | RENCES MADE TO AR DUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI TITUTE OF ARCHITE VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND | NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS | |
| SIGNATURE 1 | | | | | 06 (07 (00 |
| | my f. Y | aux == | TELEPHONE 304- | -925-0253 | 06/24/09 |
| S | ecregary |) 55- | -0580174 | ADDRESS CHANGES | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



HZDOD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ţ

304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

*709045227

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA **FREIGHT TERMS** 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 06/24/09 TITLE Secretary 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

| 04/30/ | 2009 | Dekiminishinasingkar | VIS OF SAU | | SHEVIA | | F.O.B | FMEIGHI IEHMS |
|-------------------|--|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | 10.000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 06/24/2009 CAT. | | | BID | OP | ENING TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | NO. | ITEM NUMBER | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| i I | REV. 1 **** | | **** | **** | ****** | *** | ****** | * |
| | (EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64 | ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748 | DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W | 01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV | TION FORM OMB # 1/2010) IS ATTA FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBIL REQUIREMENT UN 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV ************************************ | CHE AN ITY DER AT | D. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.16 TACHED TO THE S OFFICE AT | |
| | PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO RM 749 WEST V PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER CONTRA | S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP -B, CH IRGINI CTIVE ON TH TO CO CTORS | A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, ARLES A STA BIDDE EIR B MPLET NAME: | TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900 TON, TE CO R TO ID. E: SE #: | TORS LICENSE DE 21-11-2 REQU RFORM CONTRACTI . THE WEST VIR OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACT WEST VIRGINIA KANAWHA BLVD. E WV 25305, PH. 3 DE 21-11-11 REQ INCLUDE THE CON Green Mountain Con . WV002057 | NG TH ORS DIV B O 4 - UIRA | WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTORS E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B ISION OF LABOR LDG. 6, 558-7890. ES ANY CTORS LICENSE | E |
| SIGNATURE | n.w.> | 20.4 | aur | on a green to the first of the | TELEPHONE 3 | 04-9 | 925 - 0253 | 06/24/09 |
| (T)T) T | ecretar | y V F | in () | 55- | -0580174 | | | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for

DEP14646

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

þ

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: DATE PRINTED 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ai 304-925-0253 06/24/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME CONSTRUED AS ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) **VENDOR TO:** (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 06/24/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER

DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | <u> </u> | #####IER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP VIA | | F.O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|-----------------|----------|---|-----------------|---|--------|------------------------------------|---|
| 04/30/ | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 865588888888888 | 06/24/ | 2009 | 5552-0-0-555653 | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | BID | OPENING TIME O | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUME | ER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | (5) T | ECHNIC | AI CD | ECTET | CATIONS: | | | |
| | ו נפו | | | | | BACT S | HALL BE IN | er e |
| | ACCORD | | | h · | | | PARED FOR THE | |
| ł . | | | | | RDERLAND (| | | |
| 1 | PROJEC | | | | | | · · · - · · · · · · · · | |
| | | - ' | | INCO | RPORATED H | ERE IN | BY REFERENCE | |
| | AND AL | L PROV | ISION | S, CL | AUSES AND | CONDIT | IONS THEREIN ARE | : |
| | MADE P | ROPERL | YAP | ART O | F THIS CON | TRACT, | AND CONSISTS OF | : |
| 3 | 8 DRAW | INGS P | REPAR | ED BY | POTESTA & | ASSOI | CATES, INC. | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| - | (6) P | | | 5 | LETION: | | | |
| | | | l | { | SHALL FUR | | | |
| I . | | | l | 3 | | | ED SCHEDULE OF | *************************************** |
| 1 | | | | 1 | E REQUESTE | | E FORM INCLUDED | |
| | E . | | ł | 1 | 8 | | R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT T | -0 |
| | \$ | | ŧ | 1 | h | | AFTER RECEIPT OF | 1 |
| | APPLIC | | 1 | l | 5 | DAIS | AFTER RECEIFT OF | |
| | AITEIC | VIION | I OK I | 7. (i E.) (| * * | | | |
| | (7) A | PPLICA | TTON | FOR P | ARTIAL PAY | MENT: | | |
| | | | | į. | | | DIC BASIS, SUBMI | 대 |
| - | FOR PA | | | 3 | SED ON THE | | | |
| | COMPLE | TED AT | THE | TIME | OF THE SUB | MITTAL | . THE AMOUNT OF | : |
| | | | | | | | TUAL QUANTITY OF | • |
| | 1 | | 1 . | | 1 | | URES OR THE | |
| | PERCEN | T COMP | LETED | IF B | ASED UPON | A LUMP | SUM. | |
| | | | | , | | | | |
| | BANKRU | | 1 | | 5 | | ONTRACTOR FILES | |
| | 1 | | 1 | 1 | ION, THIS | | 1 | r |
| | 1 | R ORDE | 1 | L ANL | VUID, ANL | 12 IF | RMINATED WITHOUT | |
| | FURINE | א טאטפ | | | | | | |
| | REV. 1 | /2005 | | 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | · · | |
| | PREFER | ENCE F | or us | E OF | DOMESTIC S | TEEL P | RODUCTS | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE \ | | <u> </u> | 166986666666666666666666666666666666666 | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TE | | | = |
| 1 10 | mm | <u> </u> | lar | | | 30 | 4-925-0253 DATE | 06/24/09 |
| TITLE | ecretan | , \ FI | EIN (| 55- | -0580174 | | | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | ~~ | <u> </u> | | | | | IN CDACE ABOVE LABE | |



LNDOR

SIGNATURE

Secretar

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

Ø∄-₽ +0 0-1 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE 1. PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF C. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT

55-0580174

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

304-925-0253

06/24/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

| C | Н | U | C | K | | B | 0 | W | M | A | N |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| 3 | 0 | 4 | _ | 5 | 5 | 8 | | 2 | 1 | 5 | 7 |

HZDOR

TITLE

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE J CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/24/2009 CAT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 06/24/09 SIGNATURE

55-0580174



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZEK

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOB | FREIGHT TERMS |
|------------------------|---|---|--|--|
| 04/30/ OPENING DATE | | | | |
| OPENING DATE | <u> </u> | BID O | PENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO. | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED | IN PUBLIC WORK | S PROJECTS. | |
| | FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, G | | | |
| | ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COSTO BE UNREASONABLE. SUC | H COST IS UNREA | SONABLE IF IT IS | |
| | 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMEST | THE BID PRICE F IC ALUMINUM, GL | | |
| | PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS | OR PRODUCED IN | A "SUBSTANTIAL | |
| | DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOR | EIGN PRODUCTS M | AY BE SUPPLIED | |
| | ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCT | | RE HIGHER IN | |
| | | | DED THE ABOVE | |
| | IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING | | | |
| | DETERMINES THAT THERE EX ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL | | | |
| | THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR | DOMESTIC PRODUC | TS, THE SPENDIN | |
| | OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN W REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST | | | |
| | ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMIN | | | |
| | | on, dead on or | <u>.</u> | |
| | REV. 3/88 | | | November of the Control of the Contr |
| | EXHIBIT 9 | | | |
| | NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & AC | KNOWLEDGEMENT O | F CONSTRUCTION | |
| | THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER A | ND/OR AGENCY SH | ALL BE REDUIRED | |
| | TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWIN | G SCHEDULE IN I | SSUING | |
| | CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADD | | | |
| | (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGIN | · | | |
| ATURE | \sim | SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE 304 | | 06/24/09 |
| * | MW A. Claux Secretary FEIN 55-05 | 80174 | <u>" </u> | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT N | | | |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14646

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

RFO NUMBER

304-925-0253 *709045227 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14646... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. S: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 06/24/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14646

PAGE 12

| ADI | DRESS CORRES | PONDENCE TO | ATTENTION OF::: | |
|--------|--------------|-------------|-----------------|--|
| HILLON | DOMMAN | | | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØH+p ∓O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| 04/30/ | | | MS OF SAL | | SHIPVIA | 33333 333 | F.O.B | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|---|-----------|-------------|--------------------------|--|----------------------------|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 06/24/2009 | | | BID C | | PENING TIME 0 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | VTITY | UOP | GAT. NO: | ITEM NUMBER | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | 30363 153 | | |
| | | v | | | · | *************************************** | w | |
| | NO. 1 | X | • • | | | | | |
| | NO. 2 | | • • | | | | | |
| | มก ร | | | | | | | |
| | | • • • • • • | * * | | | | | |
| | NO. 4 | • • • • • | • • | | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | • • • • • | * * | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | E RECEIPT OF TH | |
| | ADDEND | UM(S) | MAY B | E CAU | SE FOR REJECTI | DN | OF BIDS. | |
| | | | | | DERSTAND THAT | | | |
| | | | | | ASSUMED TO BE | | | |
| | | | | | FIMEEN VENDOK. | | EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE | |
| | | | | | WRITING AND AD | | | |
| | | | | | FFICIAL ADDEND | | | |
| | | <i>M</i> | | | n / | | | |
| | | | m/ | ::/:: | Ja-K | s | IGNATURE | |
| | | *************************************** | Green | V Mount | ain Company | | OMDANV | |
| | | | • • • • • | | | الما | OMPANY | |
| | • • • • • | • • • • • | • • • • • | 6/24/ | 09 | · · D | ATE | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/96 | | | | | | |
| | | | : | нот | ICE | MANAGEMENT WITH WASHINGTON WASHINGTON WITH WASHINGTON WASHING WASHINGTON WASHINGTON WASHINGTON WASHING WASHIN | | |
| | A SIGN | ED BID | MUST | BE S | UBMITTED TO: | | | |
| | n | ББУБТМ | ENT O | Е УЛМ | INISTRATION | *************************************** | | |
| | | URCHAS | | | 1 | | | |
| \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND | CONDI | ITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE OUM | m> | X.Cl | aix | | TELEPHONE | 304 - | 925-0253 PATE (| 06/24/09 |
| TITLE | cretary | /) ice | in () | 55- | 0580174 | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14646 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | | MS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---|---|------------|---|-------------------------------|-------------------|
| 04/30/ BID OPENING DATE: | | 2000 | p.r.n | DPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| | QUANTITY | UOP CAT | | UPENING TIME UI UNIT-PRICE | AMOUNT |
| LINE | GDANTIT | NO NO | ITEM NUMBER | ON PAICE | AWGIN |
| | | 1 1 1 | TREET, EAST 5305-0130 | | |
| - And Control of the | | | THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON | | |
| | BHVCD. | | CB-23 | | |
| | BUYER: | | CB-23 | | |
| | RFQ. NO.: | | DEP14646 | | |
| | BID OPENING | DATE: | 06/24/2009 | | |
| | BID OPENING | TIME: | 1:30 PM | | |
| | PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y | OU REGARDI | UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: -925-9230 | IS NECESSARY | |
| | PLEASE PRINT | OR TYPE N | AME OF PERSON TO | CONTACT | |
| | CONCERNING T | HIS QUOTE: | | | : |
| | | Jody Jody | Clay | • • • • • • • • • • • • | |
| | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI | NDITIONS DATE | 25 /01 /00 |
| Jan | \ \ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ | CUY 55 | | 4-925-0253 (| 06/24/09 |
| 5 | ecretary() | 55- | 0580174 | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

| Part A: General Information | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0580174 Address: 511 50th St. | | | | | |
| City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304-925-0253 | | | | | |
| Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.com | | | | | |
| Part B: Legal Structure | | | | | |
| (x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify) | | | | | |
| Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. | | | | | |
| I, Tammy J. Clay, have the express authority to certify that: | | | | | |
| (print name) X Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. | | | | | |
| Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. | | | | | |
| Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. | | | | | |
| 6/24/09 Date Secretary Signature Title | | | | | |
| D. (DODT ANT) | | | | | |

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

| Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: | | |
|---|--|--|
| 76 OI OWNERSHIP DOGIN Date. | | |
| Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: | | |
| Ending Date: | | |
| Position/Title | | |
| Telephone # % of Ownership | | |
| Ending Date: | | |
| Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date: Ending Date: | | |
| | | |

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

מאו זו בססט וווט סטישט וווו חאש

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System
Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number: 7

| Entity ID Name | Desc Code | Begin Date | End Date | Pct. Hold Own. Code |
|------------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------|------------------------|
| 139752 CLAY, RODNEY W | PRS | 1-Dec-1985 | | |
| 139752 CLAY, RODNEY W | SH | 1-Dec-1985 | | 100% |
| 139752 CLAY, RODNEY W | CB | 1-Dec-1988 | | |
| 139752 CLAY, RODNEY W | DIR | 1-Dec-1988 | | |
| 139752 CLAY, RODNEY W | TRS | 1-Dec-1988 | | |
| 139753 CLAY, TAMMY J | SEC | 1-Apr-1987 | | |
| 139754 BOWMAN, DAVID H | VP | 1-Mar-1993 | | |



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT: | | | | |
| I, <u>David H. Bowman</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: | | | | |
| 1. I am an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u> ; and, (Company Name) | | | | |
| 2. I do hereby attest that <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name) | | | | |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. | | | | |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. | | | | |
| Green Mountain Company | | | | |
| (Company Name) | | | | |
| By: 1 Daily Lowner | | | | |
| Title: Vice President of Operations | | | | |
| Date: 6/24/09 | | | | |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>24th</u> day of <u>June</u> , <u>2009</u> | | | | |
| By Commission expiresMarch 25, 2017 | | | | |
| OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY J. CLAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA | | | | |
| Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WY 25304 My Commission Expires March 25, 2017 | | | | |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

| RFQ | No. | DEP | 14646 | |
|-----|-------|-----|-------|--|
| 1/1 | 1110. | | | |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: Green M | Mountain Company | | |
|--|------------------|---------|---------|
| Authorized Signature: 10 | mm Y. Clay | / Date: | 6/24/09 |
| Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09 | 9) () | 7 | |

| Agency DEP | |
|-------------------|--|
| REQ.P.O# DEP14646 | |

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY TH | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned | | ್ರ <u>Green Mountain Company</u> | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| | | | , as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compa | | |
| | <u>estfield Center OH</u> . a corpo | | | | |
| Ohio with its principa | office in the City of Westfield Center | r, as Surety, are h | neld and firmly bound unto the State | | |
| of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the | penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u> | (\$ 5% |) for the payment of which, | | |
| well and truly to be made, we joint | ly and severally bind ourselves, our he | | | | |
| | ve obligation is such that whereas the | | - | | |
| DEP 14646, Borderland (Mathe | rtain bid or proposal, attached hereto a ey) Portal in Mingo County, accord | and made a part hereof, to ding to plans and specif | enter into a contract in writing for cations. | | |
| Rational Control of Co | | | | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, | | | | | |
| agreement created by the acceptar force and effect. It is expressly undexceed the penal amount of this ob- | cepted and the Principal shall enter in bonds and insurance required by the b nce of said bid, then this obligation sha derstood and agreed that the liability o oligation as herein stated. received, hereby stipulates and agrees tension of the time within which the Ol | id or proposal, and shall in all be null and void, otherwing the Surety for any and all that the obligations of sains. | n all other respects perform the vise this obligation shall remain in full I claims hereunder shall, in no event, id Surety and its bond shall be in no | | |
| · | Principal and Surety have hereunto s | et their hands and seals a | and such of them as are corporations | | |
| | to be affixed hereunto and these prese | | • | | |
| 1st day of June | | to to olyoo by their p | roper ontotra, and | | |
| Principal Corporate Seal | | Green Mountain By Rodney W. Clay | (Must be President of Vice President) | | |
| | | President | /T:A- \ | | |
| Surety Corporate Seal | | | (Title) nsurance Company (Name of Surety) | | |
| | | Ross E. Johnson | Attorney-in-Fact | | |
| IMPORTANT – Surety executing bo and a power of attorney must be att | onds must be licensed in West Virginia ached. | | Corporate seals must be affixed. | | |

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as it signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL SEAL State of Ohio

County of Medina

SEAL SEAL

CHARTERED S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Fichard O. Gusan

By: / / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

95.3

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Atterney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 1st day of June A.D., 2009.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary Secretary